have designated substances reports. As more information becomes available on specific

assets, the liability is revised to be asset specific. In other situations, where the building

might not be part of a large portfolio, other techniques are used such as using industry data,

experts or basing the estimate on a specific asset that is similar (if applicable).

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of

$17,179,952 (2022 - $17,179,952) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial

Position. These obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the Corporation owned

buildings and equipment. The Corporation has restated the prior period based on a

simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets and the associated ARO

accumulated amortization, and amortization expense for the period January 1, 2023 to

December 31, 2023 as a proxy for January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 information. The

associated TCA gross book value, TCA accumulated amortization and TCA amortization

expense was restated. The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative period

as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

at December 31, 2022 As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 17,062,000 $ 1,932,603 $ 18,994,603
Asset retirement obligation liability  –   17,179,952 17,179,952
Accumulated surplus  19,974,481 (15,247,349) 4,727,132

Statement of Change in Net Debt
for the year ended December 31, 2022 As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

Annual surplus (deficit) $ 1,010,408 $ (291,975) $ 718,433
Amortization of tangible capital assets
 (including ARO) 1,170,895  291,975 1,462,870
Change in net debt 175,141  –   175,141

Statement of Operations
for the year ended December 31, 2022 As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

Amortization of tangible capital assets
 (including ARO) $ 1,170,895 $ 291,975 $ 1,462,870
Annual surplus (deficit) 1,010,408  (291,975) 718,433

Page 154 of 314

14

RENFREW COUNTY HOUSING CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

3. Investments:

Investments are stated at cost and are comprised of the following:

  2023 2022

5.16% guaranteed investment certificate with Home

Equity Bank GIC, maturing on November 25, 2027 $ 100,509 $ 100,509
5.15% guaranteed investment certificate with Canadian

Western Bank, maturing on November 25, 2027 100,508 100,508

  $ 201,017 $ 201,017

The County’s investments are all Level 1 investments.

4. Accounts receivable:

[…]

reports. As more information becomes available on specific assets, the liability is revised to be

asset specific. In other situations, where the building might not be part of a large portfolio, other

techniques are used such as using industry data, experts or basing the estimate on a specific

asset that is similar (if applicable).

As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $17,259,592

(2022 - $17,259,592) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. These

obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the County owned buildings and equipment,

including tanks, and restoration costs related to leasehold improvements. The County has

restated the prior period based on a simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets

and the associated ARO accumulated amortization, and amortization expense for the period

January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 as a proxy for January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

information. The associated TCA gross book value, TCA accumulated amortization and TCA

amortization expense was restated. The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the

comparative period as follows:

Statement of Financial Position As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

Tangible Capital Assets including ARO $ 228,898,220 $ 1,932,603 $ 230,830,823
Asset retirement obligation liability -  17,259,592 17,259,592
Accumulated surplus 352,976,161 (15,326,989) 337,649,172

Statement of Change in Net Financial Debt As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

Annual surplus  $ 18,757,167 $ (291,975) $ 18,465,192
Amortization of tangible capital assets
 (including ARO) 14,418,797  291,975 14,710,772
Change in net financial assets 2,301,966 - 2,301,966

Statement of Operations As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

Expenses - Social Housing and Family Services $ 15,180,836 $ 291,975 $ 15,472,811
Annual surplus 18,757,167 (291,975) 18,465,192

3. Trust funds:

Trust funds administered by the County amounting to $158,886 (2022 - $164,650) are presented

in a separate financial statement of trust fund balances and operations. As such balances are

held in trust by the County for the benefit of others, they are not presented as part of the County’s

financial position of financial activities.

Page 218 of 314

15

THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF RENFREW
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

4. Pension agreement:

The County makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System